
AMENDMENT TO THE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

HAYWARD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
AND 

The AVID Center and Hayward Unified School District (DISTRICT) hereby amend its 
Agreement of 7/31/15  

The components of the Amendment are as follows: 

Compensation:  

1. Increase the contract amount from 	$52698  to 	$61098 	to reflect the 
$8400 increase 

The AVID Center will invoice HUSD. 

This Amendment is needed due to additional training added for new College & Career 
Coordinator 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed this amendment to the Independent 
Contractor Agreement. 

HAYW 	IFIED SC I OL DISTRICT 

A 
15.0in  

perinten. ent • ucational Services 
By: 
Title: Assistant S 

Date: 

VENDOR: AVID Center 

By: 	  Date: 	  

Title: 

Board of Education Meeting Date: 

Date: 
Assistant Superintendent Business Services 


